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Sec. 11. Sections 3 and 4 of this Act, amending Code section 331.602, apply to instru­
ments recorded on or after January 1, 2000. 

Sec. 12. Section 10 of this Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon 
enactment. 

Approved April28, 1999 

CHAPTER84 
MANURE APPLICATOR CERTIFICATION- DEADLINE EXTENSION 

H.F. 531 

AN ACT providing for the certification of manure applicators by delaying dates required for 
certification, and providing an effective date. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. MANURE APPLICATORS CERTIFICATION- EXTENSION. 
Notwithstanding 1998 Iowa Acts, chapter 1209, section 53, subsection 2, all of the follow­

ing shall apply: 
1. A person required to be certified as a commercial manure applicator pursuant to section 

455B.203A shall be certified by July 1, 1999. 
2. A person required to be certified as a confinement site manure applicator pursuant to 

section 455B.203A shall be certified by October 1, 1999. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes 
effect upon enactment. 

Approved April 28, 1999 

CHAPTER85 
PIPELINES- CONSTRUCTION- LAND RESTORATION 

S.F. 160 

AN ACT relating to pipelines, interstate natural gas pipelines, and hazardous liquid pipelines, 
and the restoration of agricultural lands, making penalties applicable, and providing an 
effective date. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 479.29, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
479.29 COP'ISTRUCTIOP'I STA..~DARDS LAND RESTORATION. 
1. The board shall, pursuant to chapter 17 A, adopt rules establishing standards fe.F--tfle 

pFeteetien ef HREleFgTm:mEI impFe•1ements El\iring the eenstmetien ef pipelines, te pmteet sail 
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eonservation ana arainage struetures from being permanently aamaged by pipeline eon 
struetion and for the restoration of agricultural lands during and after pipeline construction. 
To ensure that all interested persons are informed of this rulemalling proeedure and are 
afforded a right to partieipate, the board shall sehedule an opportunity fer oral presenta 
tions on the proposed rulemaldng, and, in In addition to the requirements of section 17 A.4, 
the board shall distribute copies of the notice of intended action and opportunity for oral 
presentations to each county board of supervisors. Any county board of supervisors may, 
under the provisions of chapter 17 A, and subsequent to the rule making proceedings, peti­
tion under those provisions for additional rulemaking to establish standards to proteet soil 
eonservation praetiees, struetures and drainage struetures for land restoration after pipeline 
construction within that county. Upon the request of the petitioning county the board shall 
schedule a hearing to consider the merits of the petition. Rules adopted under this seetion 
shall not apply within the boundaries of a eity, unless the land is used for agrieultural 
purposes. Rules adopted under this section shall not apply to land located within city 
boundaries. unless the land is used for agricultural purposes. Rules adopted under this 
section shall address. but are not limited to. all of the following subject matters: 

a.. Topsoil separation and replacement. 
Q. Temporary and permanent repair to drain tile. 
~ Removal of rocks and debris from the right-of-way. 
d. Restoration of areas of soil compaction. 
g,_ Restoration of terraces. waterways. and other erosion control structures. 
f.. Revegetation of untilled land. 
g. Future installation of drain tile or soil conservation structures. 
h. Restoration of land slope and contour. 
i. Restoration of areas used for field entrances and temporary roads. 
1 Construction in wet conditions. 
B. Designation of a pipeline company point of contact for landowner inquiries or claims. 
2. The county board of supervisors shall cause an on-site inspection for compliance with 

the standards adopted under this section to be performed at any pipeline construction project 
in the county. A licensed professional engineer familiar with the standards adopted under 
this section and registered under chapter 5428 shall be ffi responsible eharge of fur the 
inspection. A county board of supervisors may contract for the services of a licensed profes­
sional engineer for the purposes of the inspection. The reasonable costs of the inspection 
shall be borne by the pipeline company. 

3. If the inspector determines that there has been a violation of the standards adopted 
under this section, of the land restoration plan. or of an independent agreement on land 
restoration or line location executed in accordance with subsection 10. the inspector shall 
give oral notice, followed by written notice, to the pipeline company and the contractor 
operating for the pipeline company and order corrective action to be taken in compliance 
with the standards. The costs of the corrective action shall be borne by the contractor 
operating for the pipeline company. 

4: A£; a part of the inspeetion proeess, the inspeetor shall aseertain that the treneh eueava 
tion has been filled in a manner to provide that the topsoil has been replaeed on top and 
roells and debris hfl"re been removed from the topsoil of the easement area. An euisting 
topsoil layer extending at least one foot in width on either side of the pipeline ene!l"ration at 
a manimum depth of twelve inehes shall be remo•red separately and shall ae stoellpiled and 
preserved separately during subsequent eonstruetion operations, unless other means for 
separating the topsoil are provided in the easement. The topsoil shall be replaeed so the 
upper portion of the pipeline eneavation and the erowned surfaee shall eontain only the 
topsoil originally remo•red. 

&,. 4. Adequate inspeetion of An inspector shall adequately inspect underground improve­
ments altered during construction of pipeline. An inspection shall be conducted at the time 
of the replacement or repair of the underground improvements. An inspector shall be present 
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on the site at all times at each phase and separate activity of the opening of the trench, the 
restoration of underground improvements, and backfilling. The pipeline company and its 
contractor shall keep all eouaty iaspeetoFs an inspector continually informed of the work 
schedule and any schedule changes. If proper notice is given. construction shall not be 
delayed due to an inspector's failure to be present on the site. 

6,- li,. If the pipeline company or its contractor does not comply with the oFdeFs of the 
iaspeetoF foF eompliaaee with the staadaFds requirements of this section, with the land 
restoration plan. or with an independent agreement on land restoration or line location 
executed in accordance with subsection 10. the county board of supervisors may diFeet the 
eouaty attomey to petitio a the district court petition the board for an order requiring correc­
tive action to be taken ia eompliaaee \Vita the staadaFds adopted uadeF this seetioa. In 
addition. the county board of supervisors may file a complaint with the board seeking impo­
sition of civil penalties pursuant to section 479.31. 
~ 6. The pipeline company shall allow landowners and iaspeetoFs the inspector to view 

the proposed center line of the pipeline prior to commencing trenching operations to insure 
that construction takes place in its proper location. 

& 7. An inspector may temporarily halt the construction if the construction is not in 
compliance with the law this chapter and the standards adopted pursuant to this chapter. 
the land restoration plan. or the terms of the an independent agreement with the pipeline 
company regarding topsoil Femoval aad Feplaeemeat, dmiaage strnetuFes, soil moistuFe 
eoaditioas OF the loeatioa of eoastrnetioa land restoration or line location executed in 
accordance with subsection 10. until the inspector consults with the supervisory personnel 
of the pipeline company. If the eoastrnetioa is thea eoatiaued O'feF the iaspeetoF's objeetioa 
aad is fouad to aot be ia eompliaaee with the law oF agFeemeat aad is fouad to cause 
damage, aay civil peaalty FCCO'•'eFed uadeF seetioa 479.61 as a Fesult of that violatioa shall 
be paid to the laadowaeF. 

9,. 8. The board shall instruct inspectors appointed by the board of supervisors regarding 
the content of the statutes and rules and the inspector's responsibility to require construc­
tion conforming with the standards provided by this chapter . 

.W,. a._ Any uadeFgFouad dFaia tile damaged, cut, OF Femo'fed shall be tempoFaFily FepaiFed 
aad maiataiaed as aeeessaey to allow foF its pmpeF fuaetioa duFiag eoastrnetioa of the 
pipeliae. If tempoFaey FepaiF is aot deteFmiaed to be aeeessaey, the eJcposed liae vAll aoae 
theless be seFeeaed OF othef'Wise pmteeted to pFeveat the eatey of aay foFeiga material, small 
aaimals, etc. iato the tile liae system. Petitioners for a permit for pipeline construction shall 
file with the petition a written land restoration plan showing how the requirements of this 
section. and of rules adopted pursuant to this section. will be met. The petitioners shall 
provide copies of the plan to all landowners of property that will be disturbed by the con­
struction . 

.l.Q.. This section does not preclude the application of provisions for protecting or restoring 
property that are different than those prescribed in this section. in rules adopted pursuant to 
this section. or in the land restoration plan. if the alternative provisions are contained in 
agreements independently executed by the pipeline company and landowner. and if the 
alternative provisions are not inconsistent with state law or with rules adopted by the board. 
Independent agreements on land restoration or line location between the landowner and 
pipeline company shall be in writing and a copy provided to the county inspector. 

11.. For purposes of this section. "construction" includes the removal of a previously con­
structed pipeline . 

.12.... The requirements of this section shall apply only to pipeline construction projects 
commenced on or after the effective date of this Act. 

Sec. 2. Section 479.45, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
479.45 PARTICULAR DAMAGE CLAIMS. 
L. Compensable losses shall include. but are not limited to. all of the following: 
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a. Loss or reduced yield of crops or forage on the pipeline right-of-way. whether caused 
directly by construction or from disturbance of usual farm operations. 

b. Loss or reduced yield of crops or yield from land near the pipeline right-of-way result­
ing from lack of timely access to the land or other disturbance of usual farm operations. 
including interference with irrigation. 

£.. Fertilizer. lime. or organic material applied by the landowner to restore land disturbed 
by construction to full productivity. 

d. Loss of or damage to trees of commercial or other value that occurs at the time of 
construction. restoration. or at the time of any subsequent work by the pipeline company. 

h ~ The cost of or losses in moving or relocating livestock. and the loss of gain by or the 
death or injury of livestock caused by the interruption or relocation of normal feeding ef#ie 
li•,restoel< eaused by the eoRstruetioR or repair of a pipeliRe is a eom.peRsable loss aH:d shall 
be reeogRized as sueh by a pipeliRe eompaRy. 

L. Erosion on lands attributable to pipeline construction. 
g. Damage to farm equipment caused by striking a pipeline. debris. or other material 

reasonably associated with pipeline construction while engaged in normal farming opera­
tions as defined in section 480.1. 

2. A claim for damage for future crop deficiency within the easement strip shall not be 
precluded from renegotiation under section 6B.52 on the grounds that it was apparent at the 
time of settlement unless the settlement expressly releases the pipeline company from claims 
for damage to the productivity of the soil. The landowner shall notify the company thif:ty in 
writing fourteen days prior to harvest in each year to assess crop deficiency. 

Sec. 3. NEW SECTION. 479.48 REVERSION ON NONUSE. 
1. If a pipeline right-of-way, or any part of a pipeline right-of-way, is wholly abandoned 

for pipeline purposes by the relocation of the pipeline, is not used or operated for a period of 
five consecutive years, or if the construction of the pipeline has been commenced and work 
has ceased and has not in good faith resumed for five years, the right-of-way may revert as 
provided in this section to the person who, at the time of the abandonment or nonuse, is the 
owner of the tract from which such right-of-way was taken. For purposes of this section, a 
pipeline or a pipeline right-of-way is not considered abandoned or unused if it is transport­
ing product or is being actively maintained with reasonable anticipation of a future use. 

2. To effect a reversion on nonuse of right-of-way, the owner or holder of purported fee 
title to such real estate shall serve notice upon the owner of such right-of-way easement and, 
if filed of record, successors in interest and upon any party in possession of the real estate. 
The written notice shall accurately describe the real estate and easement in question, set out 
the facts concerning ownership of the fee, ownership of the right -of -way easement, and the 
period of abandonment or nonuse, and notify the parties that such reversion shall be com­
plete and final, and that the easement or other right shall be forfeited, unless the parties 
shall, within one hundred twenty days after the completed service of notice, file an affidavit 
with the county recorder of the county in which the real estate is located disputing the facts 
contained in the notice. 

3. The notice shall be served in the same manner as an original notice under the Iowa 
rules of civil procedure, except that when notice is served by publication an affidavit shall 
not be required before publication. If an affidavit disputing the facts contained in the notice 
is not filed within one hundred twenty days, the party serving the notice may file for record 
in the office of the county recorder a copy of the notice with proofs of service attached and 
endorsed, and when so recorded, the record shall be constructive notice to all persons of the 
abandonment, reversion, and forfeiture of such right-of-way. 

4. Upon reversion of the easement, the landowner may require the pipeline company to 
remove any pipe or pipeline facility remaining on the property. Provisions of this chapter 
relating to damages shall apply when the pipeline is removed. 

5. If a pipeline right-of-way is abandoned for pipeline use, but the pipe is not removed 
from the right-of-way, the pipeline company shall remain responsible for the additional 
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costs of subsequent tiling as provided for in section 4 79.4 7, shall mark the location of the 
line in response to a notice of proposed excavation in accordance with chapter 480, and 
shall remain subject to the damage provisions of this chapter in the event access to or 
excavation relating to the pipe is required. The landowner shall provide reasonable access 
to the pipeline in order to carry out the responsibilities of this subsection. 

Sec. 4. Section 4 79A.14, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
479A.14 lAND RESTORATION- STANDARDS- INSPECTION. 
1. The board shall adopt rules establishing standards to proteet HRdergrmmd imprw.'e 

ments d1:1ring the eonstFl:letioR of pipelines, to proteet soil eonsetVatioR and drainage stFl:le 
t1:1res from being permanently damaged by pipeline eonstFl:letioR, and for the restoration of 
agricultural lands during and after pipeline construction. To ens1:1re that all interested 
persons are informed of this Fl:llemalting proeed1:1re and are afforded a right to partieipate, 
the board shall sehed1:1le an opport1:1Rity for oral presentations OR the proposed Fl:llemalting 
aRd;-ffi In addition to the requirements of section 17 A.4, the board shall distribute copies of 
the notice of intended action and opportunity for oral presentations to each county board of 
supervisors. A county board of supervisors may, under chapter 17 A and subsequent to the 
rulemaking proceedings, petition for additional rulemaking to establish standards te-pre­
teet soil eonsetVatioR praetiees, stF1:1et1:1res, and drainage stF1:1et1:1res for land restoration after 
pipeline construction within that county. Upon the request of the petitioning county, the 
board shall schedule a hearing to consider the merits of the petition. R1:1les adopted HRder 
this seetioR do not apply within the boHRdaries of a eity, HRless the land is 1:1sed for agrie1:1l 
t1:1ral p1:1rposes. Rules adopted under this section shall not apply to land located within city 
boundaries. unless the land is used for agricultural purposes. Rules adopted under this 
section shall address. but are not limited to. all of the following subject matters: 

g,_ Topsoil separation and replacement. 
b.. Temporary and permanent repair to drain tile. 
k Removal of rocks and debris from the right-of-way. 
d. Restoration of areas of soil compaction . 
.e.. Restoration of terraces. waterways. and other erosion control structures. 
f.. Revegetation of untilled land. 
g,_ Future installation of drain tile or soil conservation structures. 
h. Restoration of land slope and contour. 
i. Restoration of areas used for field entrances and temporary roads. 
1 Construction in wet conditions. 
k.. Designation of a pipeline company point of contact for landowner inquiries or claims. 
2. The county board of supervisors shall cause an on-site inspection for compliance with 

the standards adopted under this section to be performed at any pipeline construction project 
in the county. A licensed professional engineer familiar with the standards adopted under 
this section and registered under chapter 542B shall be plaeed in eharge of responsible for 
the inspection. The reasonable costs of the inspection shall be borne by the pipeline com­
pany. 

3. If the inspector determines that there has been a violation of the standards adopted 
under this section, of the land restoration plan. or of an independent agreement on land 
restoration executed in accordance with subsection 10. the inspector shall give oral notice, 
followed by written notice, to the pipeline company and the contractor operating for the 
pipeline company, and order corrective action to be taken in compliance with the standards. 
The costs of the corrective action shall be borne by the contractor operating for the pipeline 
company. 

+. As a part of the inspeetioR proeess, the inspeetor shall aseertain that the treneh exeava 
tieR has beeR filled iR a manner to provide that the topsoil has beeR replaeed OR top and 
roel~s and debris have been removed from the topsoil of the easement area. An enisting 
topsoil layer entending at least one foot in width OR either side of the pipeline exeavatioR at 
a ma1dm1:1m depth of one foot shall be remo"+'ed separately and shall be stoel~piled and 
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preserved separately dtuiRg subsequeRt eoRstruetioR operatioRs, uRless other ffiCaRs for 
separatiRg the topsoil are provided iR the easemeRt. The topsoil shall be replaced so the 
upper portioR of the pipeliRe eueavatioR aRd the erowRed surface eoRtaiR oRly the topsoil 
origiRally FCffiO'rCd. 

&,. 4. Adequate iRspeetioR of An inspector shall adequately inspect underground improve­
ments altered during construction of a pipeline. An inspection shall be conducted at the 
time of the replacement or repair of the underground improvements. An inspector shall be 
present on the site at all times at each phase and separate activity of the opening of the 
trench, the restoration of underground improvements, and backfilling. The pipeline com­
pany and its contractor shall keep all eouRty iRspeetors an inspector continually informed 
of the work schedule and any schedule changes. If proper notice is given. construction shall 
not be delayed due to an inspector's failure to be present on the site. 

&,. Q., If the pipeline company or its contractor does not comply with the orders of the 
iRspeetor for eompliaRee with the staRdards requirements of this section, with the land 
restoration plan. or with an independent agreement on land restoration executed in accor­
dance with subsection 10. the county board of supervisors may direct the eouRty attorRey to 
petitioR the district court petition the board for an order requiring corrective action to be 
taken iR eoJHpliaRee with the staRdards adopted uRder this seetioR. In addition. the county 
board of supervisors may file a complaint with the board seeking imposition of civil penal­
ties pursuant to section 4 79A.16. 

+-: 2, The pipeline company shall allow landowners and iRspeetors the inspector to view 
the proposed center line of the pipeline before commencing trenching operations to ensure 
that construction takes place in the proper location. 

8-: 7. An inspector may temporarily halt the construction if the construction is not in 
compliance with this chapter and the standards adopted under # this chapter, the land 
restoration plan approved by the board. or the terms of~ an independent agreement with 
the pipeline company regarding topsoil reJHoval aRd replaeeJHeRt, draiRage structures, soil 
ffioisture eoRditioRs, or the loeatioR of eoRstruetioR, line location or land restoration ex­
ecuted in accordance with subsection 10. until the inspector consults with the supervisory 
personnel of the pipeline company. If the eoRstruetioR is eoRtiRued over the iRspeetor's 
objeetioR aRd is fouRd Rot to be iR eoffipliaRee with this chapter, the staRdards, or the 
agreemeRt, aRd is fouRd to cause damage, a ei'l-il peRalty recovered uRder seetioR 479A.l6 as 
a result of that ·riolatioR shall be paid to the laRdowRCF. 

9,. 8. The board shall instruct inspectors appointed by the county board of supervisors 
regarding the content of this chapter and the standards and the inspectors' responsibility to 
require construction conforming with them. 

-14,. .9... An URdergrouRd draiR tile daJHaged, cut, or remo·red shall be teJHporarily repaired 
aRd maiRtaiRed as Reeessary to allow for its proper fHRetioR duriRg eoRstruetioR of the 
pipeliRe. If temporary repair is determiRed Rot to be Reeessary, the euposed liRe shall be 
sereeRed or otherwise protected to preveRt the eRtry of foreigR JHaterial or Sffiall aRiffials 
iRto the tile liRe system. Prior to the initiation of construction. the pipeline company shall 
file a written land restoration plan with the board describing the methods and procedures by 
which compliance with this section and the standards adopted under this section will be 
achieved. The board shall review this plan to insure that the requirements of this section 
and rules adopted pursuant to this section are met. After board review. the pipeline company 
shall provide copies of the plan to all landowners of property that will be disturbed by the 
construction. The requirements of this subsection may be waived by the board to the extent 
an environmental impact statement addressing the land restoration subjects in subsection 
1 was prepared by the federal energy regulatory commission. 

-1+. .lQ, This section does not preclude the application of provisions for protecting or re­
storing property that are different than those prescribed in this section. in rules adopted 
pursuant to this section. or in the land restoration plan if the alternative provisions are con­
tained in agreements independently executed by the pipeline company and the landowner. 
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and if the alternative provisions are not inconsistent with state law or with rules adopted by 
the board. Independent agreements on land restoration or line location between the land­
owner and pipeline company shall be in writing and a copy provided to the county inspec­
tor. 

lL. For the purposes of this section. "construction" includes the removal of a previously 
constructed pipeline . 

.lb. The reguirements of this section shall not apply to pipeline projects that have received 
a certificate from the federal energy regulatory commission prior to the effective date of this 
Act. 

Sec. 5. Section 4 79A.24, subsections 1 and 2, Code 1999, are amended to read as follows: 
1... Compensable losses shall include. but are not limited to. all of the following: 
a. Loss or reduced yield of crops or forage on the pipeline right-of-way. whether caused 

directly by construction or from disturbance of usual farm operations. 
b. Loss or reduced yield of crops or yield from land near the pipeline right-of-way result­

ing from lack of timely access to the land or other disturbance of usual farm operations. 
including interference with irrigation. 

h Fertilizer. lime. or organic material applied by the landowner to restore land disturbed 
by construction to full productivity. 

d. Loss of or damage to trees of commercial or other value that occurs at the time of 
construction. restoration. or at the time of any subseguent work by the pipeline company. 

he. The cost of or losses in moving or relocating livestock. and the loss of gain by, or the 
death or injury of livestock caused by the interruption or relocation of normal feeding ef.tfle 
livestoeh: dt:1e to the eonstmetion oF FepaiF of a pipeline is a eompensable loss and shall be so 
Feeognized by a pipeline eompany. 

L. Erosion on lands attributable to pipeline construction. 
g. Damage to farm eguipment caused by striking a pipeline. debris. or other material 

reasonably associated with pipeline construction while engaged in normal farming opera­
tions as defined in section 480.1. 

2. A claim for damage for future crop deficiency within the easement strip shall not be 
precluded from renegotiation under section 6B.52 on the grounds that it was apparent at the 
time of settlement unless the settlement expressly releases the pipeline company from claims 
for damage to the productivity of the soil. The landowner shall notify the company thiFty in 
writing fourteen days prior to harvest in each year to assess crop deficiency. 

Sec. 6. NEW SECTION. 479A.27 REVERSION ON NONUSE. 
1. If a pipeline right-of-way, or any part of a pipeline right-of-way, is wholly abandoned 

for pipeline purposes by the relocation of the pipeline, is not used or operated for a period of 
five consecutive years, or if the construction of the pipeline has been commenced and work 
has ceased and has not in good faith resumed for five years, the right-of-way may revert as 
provided in this section to the person who, at the time of the abandonment or nonuse, is the 
owner of the tract from which such right-of-way was taken. Abandonment of pipeline 
facilities requires approval from the federal energy regulatory commission prior to this 
provision taking effect. 

2. To effect a reversion on nonuse of right-of-way, the owner or holder of purported fee 
title to such real estate shall serve notice upon the owner of such right-of-way easement and, 
if filed of record, successors in interest and upon any party in possession of the real estate. 
The written notice shall accurately describe the real estate and easement in question, set out 
the facts concerning ownership of the fee, ownership of the right-of-way easement, and the 
period of abandonment or nonuse, and notify the parties that such reversion shall be com­
plete and final, and that the easement or other right shall be forfeited, unless the parties 
shall, within one hundred twenty days after the completed service of notice, file an affidavit 
with the county recorder of the county in which the real estate is located disputing the facts 
contained in the notice. 
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3. The notice shall be served in the same manner as an original notice under the Iowa 
rules of civil procedure, except that when notice is served by publication an affidavit shall 
not be required before publication. If an affidavit disputing the facts contained in the notice 
is not filed within one hundred twenty days, the party serving the notice may file for record 
in the office of the county recorder a copy of the notice with proofs of service attached and 
endorsed, and when so recorded, the record shall be constructive notice to all persons of the 
abandonment, reversion, and forfeiture of such right-of-way. 

4. Upon reversion of the easement, the landowner may require the pipeline company to 
remove any pipe or pipeline facility remaining on the property to the extent such removal is 
in accordance with the terms of the abandonment authority from the federal energy regula­
tory commission. Provisions of this chapter relating to damages shall apply when the 
pipeline is removed. 

5. If a pipeline right-of-way is abandoned for pipeline use, but the pipe is not removed 
from the right-of-way, the pipeline company shall remain responsible for the additional 
costs of subsequent tiling as provided for in section 4 79A.26, shall mark the location of the 
line in response to a notice of proposed excavation in accordance with chapter 480, and 
shall remain subject to the damage provisions of this chapter in the event access to or 
excavation relating to the pipe is required. The landowner shall provide reasonable access 
to the pipeline in order to carry out the responsibilities of this subsection. 

Sec. 7. Section 479B.20, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
479B.20 LAND RESTORATION STANDARDS. 
1. The board, pursuant to chapter 17 A, shall adopt rules establishing standards for the 

protection of 1:1Relergroi:1Rd improvements d1:1ring the construction of pipelines or l:lRder 
gro1:1Rd storage facilities, to protect soil conservation anel Elrainage stmet1:1res from being 
permanently damaged by constmctioR of the pipeline or t:1Rdergro1:1Rd storage facility, and 
f&r the restoration of agricultural lands during and after pipeline or underground storage 
facility construction. To cns1:1re that all interested persons are informed of this rulemalting 
proced1:1re and are afforded a right to participate, the board shall sched1:1le an opport1:1nity for 
oral presentations on the proposed rulemah:ing, and, in In addition to the requirements of 
section 17 A.4, the board shall distribute copies of the notice of intended action and opportu­
nity for oral presentations to each county board of supervisors. Any county board of super­
visors may, under the provisions of chapter 17 A, and subsequent to the rule making proceed­
ings, petition under those provisions for additional rulemaking to establish standards te 
protect soil conservation practices, struet1:1res, and elrainage struet1:1res for land restoration 
after pipeline construction within that county. Upon the request of the petitioning county, 
the board shall schedule a hearing to consider the merits of the petition. R1:1les adopted 
l:lRder this section shall not apply within the bo1:1ndaries of a eity 1:1Rless the land is 1:1sed for 
agricultural purposes. Rules adopted under this section shall not apply to land located 
within city boundaries. unless the land is used for agricultural purposes. Rules adopted 
under this section shall address. but are not limited to. all of the following subject matters: 

a.. Topsoil separation and replacement. 
Q.. Temporary and permanent repair to drain tile. 
~ Removal of rocks and debris from the right-of-way . 
.d. Restoration of areas of soil compaction. 
~ Restoration of terraces. waterways. and other erosion control structures. 
f. Revegetation of untilled land. 
g, Future installation of drain tile or soil conservation structures. 
h. Restoration of land slope and contour. 
i Restoration of areas used for field entrances and temporary roads. 
1 Construction in wet conditions. 
k.. Designation of a pipeline company point of contact for landowner inquiries or claims. 
2. The county board of supervisors shall cause an on-site inspection for compliance with 

the standards adopted under this section to be performed at any pipeline construction project 
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in the county. A licensed professional engineer familiar with the standards adopted under 
this section and registered under chapter 5428 shall be responsible for the inspection. A 
county board of supervisors may contract for the services of a licensed professional engineer 
for the purposes of the inspection. The reasonable costs of the inspection shall be paid by 
the pipeline company. 

3. If the inspector determines that there has been a violation of the standards adopted 
under this section, of the land restoration plan. or of an independent agreement on land 
restoration or line location executed in accordance with subsection 10. the inspector shall 
give oral notice, followed by written notice, to the pipeline company and the contractor 
operating for the pipeline company and order corrective action to be taken in compliance 
with the standards. The costs of the corrective action shall be borne by the contractor 
operating for the pipeline company. 

4:- As a part of the iaspeetioa proeess, the iaspeetor shall aseertaia that the treaeh euea-;a 
tioa has beea filled ia a maaaer to pro•ride that the topsoil has beea replaeed oa top aad 
roel(S aad debris ha-;e beea remO>;ed from the topsoil of the easemeat area. An euistiag 
topsoil layer eJcteadiag at least oae foot ia width oa either side of the pipeliae eueavatioa at 
a mauim1:1m depth of l:\¥el>;e iaehes shall be removed separately aad shall be stoel(piled aad 
preseJVed separately d1:1riag S1:1bseq1:1eat eoastruetioa operatioas, 1:1aless other meaas for 
separatiag the topsoil are pro•rided ia the easemeat. The topsoil shall be replaeed so the 
1:1pper portioa of the pipeliae euea-;atioa aad the erowaed s1:1Ffaee shall eoataia oaly the 
topsoil origiaally removed. 

&.- 4. Adeq1:1ate iaspeetioa of An inspector shall adeguately inspect underground improve­
ments altered during construction of the pipeline. An inspection shall be conducted at the 
time of the replacement or repair of the underground improvements. An inspector shall be 
present on the site at all times at each phase and separate activity of the opening of the 
trench, the restoration of underground improvements, and backfilling. The pipeline com­
pany and its contractor shall keep all eo1:1aty iaspeetors an inspector continually informed 
of the work schedule and any schedule changes. If proper notice is given. construction shall 
not be delayed due to an inspector's failure to be present on the site. 

6:- .5... If the pipeline company or its contractor does not comply with the orders of the 
iaspeetor for eompliaaee with the staadards reguirements of this section, with the land 
restoration plan or line location. or with an independent agreement on land restoration 
executed in accordance with subsection 10. the county board of supervisors may direet the 
eo1:1aty attorney to petitioa the distriet eo1:1rt petition the board for an order requiring correc­
tive action to be taken ia eompliaaee with the staadards adopted 1:1ader this seetioa. In 
addition. the county board of supervisors may file a complaint with the board seeking impo­
sition of civil penalties under section 4798.21. 
~ .6.. The pipeline company shall allow landowners and iaspeetors the inspector to view 

the proposed center line of the pipeline prior to commencing trenching operations to ensure 
that construction takes place in its proper location. 

& 7. An inspector may temporarily halt the construction if the construction is not in 
compliance with the law this chapter and the standards adopted pursuant to this chapter. 
the land restoration plan. or the terms of the an independent agreement with the pipeline 
company regarding topsoil remo•;al aad replaeemeat, draiaage struet1:1res, soil moist1:1re 
eoaditioas, or the loeatioa of eoastruetioa land restoration or line location executed in 
accordance with subsection 10. until the inspector consults with the supervisory personnel 
of the pipeline company. If the eoastruetioa is thea eoatia1:1ed over the iaspeetor's objeetioa 
aad is fo1:1ad aot to be ia eompliaaee with the law oF agreemeat aad is fo1:1ad to ea1:1se 
damage, aay eivil peaalty reeovered 1:1ader seetioa 479B.21 as a res1:1lt of that •riolatioa shall 
be paid to the laadowaer. 

9-:- 8... The board shall instruct inspectors appointed by the board of supervisors regarding 
the content of the statutes and rules and the inspector's responsibility to require construc­
tion conforming with the standards provided by this chapter. 



125 LAWS OF THE SEVENTY-EIGHTH G.A., 1999 SESSION CH.85 

-l-(h .9... Aey UHdCFgFOUHd dFaiH tile damaged, CUt, OF FCIHO¥Cd shall be tCIHflOFarily FCf)aiFCd 
and fH:aintained as neeessaFy to allow foF its flFOflCF function duFing construction of the 
f)if)CliHC OF UHdCFgFOUHd stoFage facility. If tCmflOFaFy FCf)aiF is HOt detCFIHiHed to be HeCeS 
SaFy, the CJ£flOSCd tile shall HOHCtheless be SCFCCH:Cd OF othCFWiSC flFOteeted to flFCYCHt the 
entFy of any foFeign fH:ateFial OF small animals into the tile line systeiH. Petitioners for a 
permit for pipeline construction shall file with the petition a written land restoration plan 
showing how the reQuirements of this section. and of rules adopted pursuant to this section. 
will be met. The company shall provide copies of the plan to all landowners of property that 
will be disturbed by the construction. 

-l-h lQ, This section does not preclude the application of provisions for protecting or re­
storing property that are different than those prescribed in this section. in rules adopted 
under this section. or in the land restoration plan. if the alternative provisions are contained 
in agreements independently executed by the pipeline company and the landowner...an.d if 
the alternative provisions are not inconsistent with state law or with rules adopted by the 
board. Independent agreements on land restoration or line location between the landowner 
and pipeline company shall be in writing and a copy provided to the county inspector . 

.l.L For the purposes of this section. "construction" includes the removal of a previously 
constructed pipeline. 

12... The reQuirements of this section shall apply only to pipeline construction projects 
commenced on or after the effective date of this Act. 

Sec. 8. Section 4798.29, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
4798.29 PARTICULAR DAMAGE ClAIMS. 
1... Compensable losses shall include. but are not limited to. all of the following: 
a. Loss or reduced yield of crops or forage on the pipeline right-of-way. whether caused 

directly by construction or from disturbance of usual farm operations. 
b. Loss or reduced yield of crops or yield from land near the pipeline right-of-way result­

ing from lack of timely access to the land or other disturbance of usual farm operations. 
including interference with irrigation. 
~ Fertilizer. lime. or organic material applied by the landowner to restore land disturbed 

by construction to full productivity. 
d. Loss of or damage to trees of commercial or other value that occurs at the time of 

construction. restoration. or at the time of any subseQuent work by the pipeline company. 
-he. The cost of or losses in moving or relocating livestock. and the loss of gain by or the 

death or injury of livestock caused by the interruption or relocation of normal feeding~ 
li:''t'estoelr caused by the construction OF FCflaiF of a f)ifleline OF undeFgFOuHd stoFage facility is 
a eomfleHsable loss and shall be Feeognized by a flifleline COIH:flaHy. 

f.. Erosion on lands attributable to pipeline construction. 
g, Damage to farm eQuipment caused by striking a pipeline. debris. or other material 

reasonably associated with pipeline construction while engaged in normal farming opera­
tions as defined in section 480.1. 

2. A claim for damage for future crop deficiency within the easement strip shall not be 
precluded from renegotiation under section 68.52 on the grounds that it was apparent at the 
time of settlement unless the settlement expressly releases the pipeline company from claims 
for damage to the productivity of the soil. The landowner shall notify the pipeline company 
in writing thiFty fourteen days prior to harvest in each year to assess crop deficiency. 

Sec. 9. NEW SECTION. 4798.32 REVERSION ON NONUSE. 
1. If a pipeline right-of-way, or any part of the pipeline right-of-way, is wholly abandoned 

for pipeline purposes by the relocation of the pipeline, is not used or operated for a period of 
five consecutive years, or if the construction of the pipeline has been commenced and work 
has ceased and has not in good faith resumed for five years, the right-of-way may revert as 
provided in this section to the person who, at the time of the abandonment or nonuse, is the 
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owner of the tract from which such right-of-way was taken. For purposes of this section, a 
pipeline or a pipeline right-of-way is not considered abandoned or unused if it is transport­
ing product or is being actively maintained with reasonable anticipation of a future use. 

2. To effect a reversion on nonuse of right-of-way, the owner or holder of purported fee 
title to such real estate shall serve notice upon the owner of such right-of-way easement and, 
if filed of record, successors in interest and upon any party in possession of the real estate. 
The written notice shall accurately describe the real estate and easement in question, set out 
the facts concerning ownership of the fee, ownership of the right-of-way easement, and the 
period of abandonment or nonuse, and notify the parties that such reversion shall be com­
plete and final, and that the easement or other right shall be forfeited, unless the parties 
shall, within one hundred twenty days after the completed service of notice, file an affidavit 
with the county recorder of the county in which the real estate is located disputing the facts 
contained in the notice. 

3. The notice shall be served in the same manner as an original notice under the Iowa 
rules of civil procedure, except that when notice is served by publication an affidavit shall 
not be required before publication. If an affidavit disputing the facts contained in the notice 
is not filed within one hundred twenty days, the party serving the notice may file for record 
in the office of the county recorder a copy of the notice with proofs of service attached and 
endorsed, and when so recorded, the record shall be constructive notice to all persons of the 
abandonment, reversion, and forfeiture of such right-of-way. 

4. Upon reversion of the easement, the landowner may require the pipeline company to 
remove any pipe or pipeline facility remaining on the property. Provisions of this chapter 
relating to damages shall apply when the pipeline is removed. 

5. If a pipeline right-of-way is abandoned for pipeline use, but the pipe is not removed 
from the right-of-way, the pipeline company shall remain responsible for the additional 
costs of subsequent tiling as provided for in section 4 79B.31, shall mark the location of the 
line in response to a notice of proposed excavation in accordance with chapter 480, and 
shall remain subject to the damage provisions of this chapter in the event access to or 
excavation relating to the pipe is required. The landowner shall provide reasonable access 
to the pipeline in order to carry out the responsibilities of this subsection. 

Sec. 10. Section 479A.9, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows: 
479A.9 DEPOSIT OF FUNDS. 
Encept as etherwise previded in sectien 479A.l4, subsectieR 8, meneys Moneys received 

under this chapter shall be credited to the general fund of the state as provided in section 
476.10. 

Sec. 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act takes effect on June 1, 1999. 

Approved April29, 1999 




